
 
 

 
TOWN OF BARTONVILLE, TEXAS 

ADOPTED ANNUAL BUDGET 
FY 2024-2025 

 
 

 

 

I I /1 /  



 

THIS BUDGET WILL RAISE MORE REVENUE FROM PROPERTY 
TAXES THAN LAST YEAR’S BUDGET BY AN AMOUNT OF $132,554, 
WHICH IS A 12.06 PERCENT INCREASE FROM LAST YEAR’S 
BUDGET.  OF THAT AMOUNT, $56,147 IS TAX REVENUE TO BE 
RAISED FROM NEW PROPERTY ADDED TO THE TAX ROLL THIS 
YEAR. 

THE TAX RATE WILL EFFECTIVELY BE RAISED BY 10.00 PERCENT 
AND WILL RAISE TAXES FOR MAINTENANCE AND OPERATIONS 
FOR THE AVERAGE HOMESTEAD BY APPROXIMATELY $149.68. 

The above statement is included to comply with  
Texas Local Government Code Section 102.005, Subsection (b). 

 

The Town Council voted September 17, 2024 
to adopt a budget and a tax rate not to exceed the Voter Approval Rate. 

 

The members of the governing body voted on the budget as follows: 

Name Title For Against 
Jim Roberts Council Member ABSENT 

Matt Chapman Mayor Pro Tem   

Clay Sams Council Member   

Keith Crandall Council Member   

Margie Arens Council Member   

 
 

MUNICIPAL TAX RATES 

2023 Tax Rate $0.173646 

2024 
No-new-revenue Rate $0.162282 

Proposed Rate $0.173646 

Voter-approval Rate $0.181560 

De minimis Rate $0.243907 

 
 
 

Visit our website at www.townofbartonville.com   
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1941 E. Jeter Road, Bartonville, TX  76226      817-693-5280 
 

 
 
 
 
September 3, 2024 

Dear Town Council and Residents of Bartonville: 

I am pleased to present the proposed fiscal year 2024-2025 budget for your consideration. This 
budget reflects our ongoing commitment to safety, community engagement, and maintaining 
fiscal responsibility. 

In developing this budget, we have focused on key Council priorities: 

1. Public Safety: Ensuring the safety of our residents through increased funding for the police 
department and engaging in community policing initiatives. 

2. Infrastructure Improvement: Investing in the maintenance and upgrade of our Town’s 
infrastructure, including roads and drainage, to support and enhance quality of life. 

3. Visibility: Maintaining clear traffic signage and good sight visibility throughout our 
community of heavily treed lots and winding roads. 

4. Community Engagement: The continuation of annual events focused on bringing both long-
time and newly transplanted Bartonville residents together. 

Our approach ensures that we remain financially responsible and prepared for future 
challenges. We have made efforts to optimize spending, pursue third-party contracts to 
manage overhead, and maintain a healthy reserve fund to safeguard against economic 
uncertainties. Growth has been managed, but over the past 3 years we have added over one 
hundred 2- to 8-acre residential lots that meet our Future Land Use Plan. We must plan for 
these new residents as we move forward. 

As part of our commitment to transparency, we conducted multiple workshops that were 
publicly noticed at least 72 hours in advance, prior to our regular Town Council meetings. These 
workshops were designed to actively engage residents, allowing us to gather their feedback and 
address their concerns. This collaborative approach not only strengthens our budget but also 
ensures it is in line with the needs and aspirations of our community. 

I would like to thank our Town Administrator, Thad Chambers, and department heads Shannon 
Montgomery, and Chief Riggs for their input and assistance in developing this proposed budget. 
They understand the cornerstones of financial transparency and frugality that drive the Town 
Council’s decisions. I would also like to thank the Town Council for the hours spent going over 
the numbers and attending Special Meetings to get us to where we are today. Finally, I would 
like to thank the Board and Commission members who give of their time throughout the year 
to ensure Bartonville maintains its rural character as one of north Texas’ best hidden gems. 

Sincerely, 
 
 
Jaclyn Carrington   
Mayor of Bartonville 
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  TOWN OF BARTONVILLE, TEXAS 
 ORDINANCE 772-24 

ADOPTING FISCAL YEAR 2024-2025 BUDGET 

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWN OF BARTONVILLE TEXAS, ADOPTING AND 
APPROVING THE BUDGET FOR THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING OCTOBER 1, 2024, 
AND ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2025, AND MAKING APPROPRIATIONS FOR EACH 
FUND AND DEPARTMENT; PROVIDING THAT THIS ORDINANCE SHALL BE 
CUMULATIVE OF ALL ORDINANCES; PROVIDING A SEVERABILITY CLAUSE; 
PROVIDING A SAVINGS CLAUSE; PROVIDING FOR ENGROSSMENT AND 
ENROLLMENT; PROVIDING FOR PUBLICATION IN THE OFFICIAL NEWSPAPER; 
AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 

 
WHEREAS, an annual budget for the Fiscal Year beginning October 1, 2024, and ending 

September 30, 2025, has been duly created by the Bartonville Town Council in accordance with 
Title Four (4), Chapter 102., Sections 102.002 and 102.003 of the Local Government Code; and 
 

WHEREAS, the Budget Officer for the Town of Bartonville filed the proposed budget in 
the Office of the Town Secretary on August 16, 2024, and the proposed budget was made 
available for public inspection by the taxpayers in accordance with Title Four (4), Chapter 102, 
Section 102.005 of the Local Government Code; and  
 

WHEREAS, a Public Hearing was held by the Bartonville Town Council on September 3, 
2024, in accordance with Title Four (4), Chapter 102, Section 102.006 of the Local Government 
Code at which time all citizens and parties of interest were given the opportunity to be heard 
regarding the proposed 2024-2025 Fiscal Year Budget; and 
 

WHEREAS, after full and final consideration, it is the consensus of the Bartonville Town 
Council that the 2024-2025 Fiscal Year Budget as hereinafter set forth, should be approved and 
adopted. 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF 
BARTONVILLE, TEXAS, THAT: 
 

SECTION 1. 
 
The above and foregoing premises are true and correct and are incorporated herein and 

made a part hereof for all purposes. 
 SECTION 2. 
  

The budget attached hereto as Exhibit "A” and incorporated herein for all purposes is 
hereby approved and adopted for fiscal year beginning October 1, 2024, and ending September 
30, 2025, and the sums set forth are hereby appropriated for the various Funds and purposes of 
the Town. 
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SECTION 3. 
   

No expenditure of the funds of the Town shall hereafter be made except in strict 
compliance with said budget, except that in the case of public necessity, the Town Council shall 
authorize amendments to said budget such emergency expenditures to meet unusual and 
unforeseen conditions which could not, by reasonably diligent thought and attention, have been 
included in the original budget. 
 
 SECTION 4. 
  

This Ordinance shall be cumulative of all provisions of Ordinances of the Town of 
Bartonville, Texas except where the provisions of this Ordinance are in direct conflict with the 
provisions of such Ordinances, in which event the conflicting provisions of such Ordinances are 
hereby repealed. 
 
 SECTION 5. 
  

It is hereby declared to be the intention of the Town Council of the Town of Bartonville 
that the phrases, clauses, sentences, paragraphs, and sections of this Ordinance are severable, 
and if any phrase, clause, sentence, paragraph, or section of this Ordinance should be declared 
unconstitutional by the valid judgment or decree of any court of competent jurisdiction, such 
unconstitutionality shall not affect any of the remaining phrases, clauses, sentences, paragraphs, 
or sections of this Ordinance, since the same would have been enacted by the Town Council 
without incorporation in this Ordinance of any such unconstitutional phrase, clause, sentence, 
paragraph, or section. 
 
 SECTION 6. 
  

All rights and remedies of the Town of Bartonville are expressly saved as to any and all 
violations of the provisions of any Ordinances affecting budgets, budget approval or adoption, 
which have accrued at the time of the effective date of this Ordinance; and, as to such accrued 
violations and all pending litigation, both civil and criminal, whether pending in court or not, 
under such Ordinances, same shall not be affected by this Ordinance but may be prosecuted until 
final disposition by the courts. 

 
SECTION 7. 

 
The Budget Officer for the Town shall file or cause to be filed (1) true and correct copy of 

said approved budget, along with this Ordinance, with the Town Secretary, who shall file or cause 
to be filed one (1) true and correct copy of same in the office of the County Clerk of Denton 
County, Texas. 
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Fiscal Year 2024-2025 
Budget Overview 

 
COMMUNITY PROFILE AND GENERAL INFORMATION 
Bartonville, located just north of the Dallas/Fort Worth Metro area, offers a serene residential 
environment with a rural charm, while still maintaining easy access to the amenities and job 
opportunities of the Metroplex. This unique blend of rural tranquility and urban convenience 
makes Bartonville an appealing place to live. As a Type A General-Law Municipality, Bartonville 
operates under a Mayor-Council form of government. The local government is composed of a 
Mayor and five council members, each elected by place for staggered two-year terms. This 
structure ensures regular opportunities for community input and leadership changes. The Town 
Administrator, who reports directly to the Town Council, oversees the daily operations of 
Bartonville and ensures that the policies set by the Council are implemented effectively. This 
arrangement allows for a clear separation of legislative and executive responsibilities, promoting 
efficient management of town affairs. 

FINANCIAL STRUCTURE 

Governmental Funds are essential for financing the various functions and activities of the Town. 
They track the acquisition, use, and balances of the Town’s expendable financial resources and 
related liabilities. The focus of these funds is on measuring changes in financial position rather 
than determining net income. This approach provides a clear picture of how resources are being 
allocated and managed, ensuring transparency and accountability in the handling of public funds. 
The following are the Town’s governmental funds: 

General Fund: 

The General Fund is the primary fund for the Town, serving as the main account for all 
revenues and expenditures not assigned to other funds. It is essential for managing 
resources associated with core government services. The General Fund is primarily 
supported by ad valorem taxes, general sales taxes, franchise taxes, license and permit fees, 
and municipal court fines. This fund supports a range of programs and services, all of which 
are justified, efficient, and aimed at meeting the basic needs of the community. 

Reserve Fund: 

The Reserve Fund is designated for unplanned and emergency expenses that cannot be 
covered by the General Fund. The Town aims to maintain a balance in this fund equivalent 
to 25% of the budgeted expenses, ensuring that there are sufficient resources available to 
address unexpected financial needs and emergencies. 

Street Maintenance Fund: 

The Street Maintenance Fund is specifically allocated for the annual upkeep and repair of 
roads, including major reconstructions and overlays. 
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Economic Development Liability Fund: 

The Economic Development Liability Fund is designated to manage the Town’s financial 
obligations related to the 380 Agreement with Lantana Town Center. This fund is supported 
by transfers from the General Fund, which include sales and property tax revenues. 
Payments to the developer under the terms of the agreement are made from this fund, 
providing a clear and dedicated account for these liabilities. **Note: Details about the 
financial impact of this agreement are explained on page 11. 

Interest & Sinking Fund: 

The Interest & Sinking Fund is used to manage financial resources allocated for the payment 
of principal, interest, and related costs on tax notes. 

Court Security & Technology Funds: 

The Court Security and Technology Funds are designated to enhance and maintain the 
security and technological operations of the Municipal Court. These funds support the 
implementation of security measures, and the acquisition of technological resources needed 
to ensure the efficient and secure functioning of court operations. 

Capital Improvement & Vehicle and Equipment Replacement Funds: 

The Capital Improvement Fund and the Vehicle and Equipment Replacement Fund are used 
to manage financial resources for the acquisition and construction of major capital facilities, 
including significant infrastructure projects and facility upgrades, and the replacement of 
aging equipment and vehicles, ensuring that essential machinery and transportation 
resources are modern and functional. 

Special Revenue Funds: 

The Bartonville Community Development Corporation & Bartonville Crime Control District 
facilitate and account for economic development and public safety expenses respectively. 

BASIS FOR ACCOUNTING AND BUDGETING 

Government funds follow the modified accrual basis of accounting. Under this method, revenues 
are recognized in the accounting period when they become both measurable and available. 
"Measurable" means the amount of the transaction can be determined, while "available" means 
the revenue is collectible within the current period or soon enough afterward to be used to pay 
liabilities of the current period. This approach ensures that revenues are recorded when they can 
effectively finance expenditures within the fiscal period, providing a clear view of the financial 
position and resource availability. 

The Comprehensive Annual Financial Report (CAFR) presents the Town’s financial status in 
accordance with Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP). The Town prepares its budget 
in accordance with GAAP, but it uses the modified accrual basis of accounting specifically for all 
governmental and fund type budgets. This ensures consistency and transparency in financial 
reporting, while adhering to standards that provide a clear picture of the Town’s fiscal health. 
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BALANCED BUDGET 

The Town's policy is to prepare a balanced budget, meaning that proposed expenses must not 
exceed estimated revenues. In cases where there is a revenue shortfall, the Council may approve 
the use of reserved fund balances to cover the difference. If revenues fall below estimates during 
the year, the Mayor or Town Administrator will recommend adjustments to the expense 
appropriation to the Council. This ensures that the budget remains balanced throughout the 
fiscal year. 

REVENUE SOURCES 

The following information provides a general overview of the major revenue sources for the 
Town of Bartonville’s key operating funds, along with the assumptions used for revenue 
projections in the budget. These projections primarily rely on historical data, with adjustments 
made for anticipated economic conditions and rate changes. This approach ensures that revenue 
estimates are based on past performance while accounting for expected variations in the 
economic environment and any changes in rates or policies. 

General Fund: 

Ad Valorem taxes – Ad Valorem taxes comprise about 43.1% of the estimated General 
Fund Revenue for FY 24-25. This includes current and delinquent tax payments as well 
as penalties and interest. The Town’s ad valorem tax rate is calculated based on the 
certified appraisal rolls provided by the Denton Central Appraisal District (DCAD). 

Each year, the Bartonville Town Council adopts a combined tax rate that serves two 
purposes: (a) to support the Town’s General Fund, known as the maintenance and 
operations rate, and (b) to finance the Town’s Debt Service Fund, referred to as the 
interest and sinking fund, which covers the annual principal and interest payments on 
outstanding general indebtedness. This combined rate ensures that both operational 
needs and debt obligations are met effectively. **Note: The Town of Bartonville does 
not currently have any debt pledged to I&S. 

Ad Valorem taxes, which are based on the assessed value of property, have a due date 
of January 31 of the following calendar year. If taxes are not paid by this deadline, they 
are considered delinquent. For projections related to delinquent tax revenues, these are 
based on historical data from previous years. This conservative approach involves 
analyzing past patterns of how much revenue was collected after the deadline. 

Sales Tax – The Town receives a 1-cent share of all local taxable sales, which merchants 
remit to the State Comptroller’s Office. The State Comptroller then distributes these 
funds to the Town on a monthly basis. This revenue makes up approximately 32% of the 
General Fund’s total revenue. For the upcoming fiscal year, while the economic outlook 
is cautiously conservative, an increase in sales tax revenue is expected due to projected 
economic growth in the Town. 

Utility Franchise Fees – A portion of the local gross receipts from each privately owned 
utility—such as electric, telephone, gas, waste and recycling collection, and cable—is 
remitted to the Town. This payment compensates the Town for the use of its right-of-
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way, which includes both the space utilized for utility lines and the streets used by utility 
vehicles. The revenue from these franchise fees is determined by the terms of the 
franchise agreements between the Town and the utilities. Typically, the majority of this 
franchise revenue is calculated as a percentage of the gross revenue generated by the 
utilities. This fee totals an estimated 9.4% of General Fund revenues. 

Permits, Licenses, and Inspections – This includes construction permit fees and 
contractor registrations fees. This revenue source makes up approximately 6.4% of 
General Fund revenues for fiscal year 2024-25. 

Municipal Court Fines – This includes fines levied for misdemeanor offenses occurring 
within the Town. This revenue source makes up approximately 3.6% of General Fund 
revenues for fiscal year 2024-25. 

Special Revenue Funds: 

Street Fund – On November 8, 2022, voters approved an increase in the dedicated sales 
and use tax for street maintenance, raising it from 1/2 cent to 5/8 cent. Per the state tax 
code, this increase took effect on April 1, 2023. The funds collected from this dedicated 
tax are allocated to the Street Maintenance Fund, which is used for various street 
maintenance activities, including resurfacing, concrete repair, crack sealing, and surface 
sealing of both residential and arterial roadways. Merchants remit this sales and use tax 
to the State Comptroller’s Office, which then distributes the funds to the Town on a 
monthly basis. 

Bartonville Community Development Corporation – On November 8, 2022, the voters 
approved decreasing the dedicated sales and use tax for the Community Development 
Corporation from 1/4 cent to 1/8 cent. The decrease took effect on April 1, 2023. These 
funds are transferred to the Bartonville Community Development Corporation and can 
only be used for authorized categories under Section 4B of the Development 
Corporation Act. The dedicated sales and use tax is remitted by merchants to the State 
Comptroller’s Office and then distributed to the Town on a monthly basis. 

Bartonville Crime Control and Prevention District – In May 2010, Bartonville citizens 
voted to allocate 1/4 cent of the sales and use tax to fund public safety operations in 
the Town of Bartonville. **Note: Due to the preexistence of Denton County Fresh Water 
Districts 6 & 7, as detailed on page 11, the crime control sales and use tax is not collected 
from businesses located in the Lantana Town Center. 

Municipal Court Security Fee – This fee is the collection of $4.90 from defendants 
convicted of a misdemeanor offence. Funds can only be used for purposes that provide 
security for the operations of the municipal court. Projections are based on traffic 
citation estimates. 

Municipal Court Technology Fee – This fee is the collection of $4.00 from defendants 
convicted of a misdemeanor offense. Funds can only be used for the purpose that 
provides or maintains technological enhancements for the operation of the municipal 
court. Projections are based on traffic citation estimates. 
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BUDGETARY SYSTEM AND PROCESS 

The Texas Local Government Code mandates that the Budget Officer prepare a municipal budget 
outlining the proposed expenditures for the upcoming fiscal year. In a Type A General-Law 
municipality, the Mayor acts as the Budget Officer for the governing body. The Budget Officer is 
required to itemize the budget to provide a clear comparison between the proposed 
expenditures and the actual expenditures from the previous year for similar purposes. 
Additionally, the budget must specify each project for which funds are allocated and detail the 
estimated amount of money designated for each project. This ensures transparency and 
facilitates effective financial planning and oversight. 

The budget must contain a complete financial status of the municipality that shows: 

1. The outstanding obligations of the municipality; 
2. The cash on hand to the credit of each fund; 
3. The funds received from all sources during the preceding year; 
4. The funds available from all sources during the ensuing year; 
5. The estimated revenue available to cover the proposed budget; and 
6. The estimated tax rate required to cover the proposed budget. 

As part of the general government budget presentation, there is also a simultaneous preparation 
of a budget for the Bartonville Community Development Corporations (Type B) and the Crime 
Control and Prevention District. Due to their separate legal status, the respective boards must 
approve their budget, which is then sent to the Town Council for final approval and 
appropriation. 

Following adoption of the budget by the Town Council, the Town Administrator and department 
heads monitor expenditures and revenues throughout the year to ensure that the integrity of the 
budget is maintained. 
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Lantana Town Center’s Impact on Bartonville 

The Lantana Town Center (LTC) property located 
at the Northwest Corner FM 407 and Jeter Road, 
was originally part of Lantana in unincorporated 
Denton County’s Fresh Water Supply District Nos. 
6 and 7 (DCFWDs), which was not in the Town of 
Bartonville’s town limits. 

In 1999 the property was purchased to develop a 
major retail center. T o attract a major grocer, the 
Developer needed the area to have the ability to 
sell beer and wine. By State law, freshwater 
districts cannot conduct an election to legalize 
alcohol sales, therefore, the Developer 
approached the Town of Bartonville to annex the 
property and requested incentives (grants). 

In 2006 the Town Council annexed the property and entered into two agreements with the 
Developer. A Development Agreement which allowed the DCFWDs to retain control over the 
architectural design, permitting, inspections and other aspects of development oversight 
regulation that existed prior to annexation and an Economic Development Agreement (also 
known as a 380 agreement) which provides annual grants to the Developer. 

The 380 Agreement, in summary, provides annual grants to the Developer beginning in 2015 (for 
90 years), as follows: 

Property Tax Grant: A grant equal to 100 percent of the Town Property Tax actually paid, 
including personal property tax. 

Sales Tax Grant - Phase I/II: A grant equal to 75 percent of the sales and use tax for the first 12 
years. After 12 years, a grant equal to 50 percent of the sales and use tax. 

Sales Tax Grant – Pad Sites: A grant equal to 50 percent of the sales and use tax. 

Alcohol Beverage Tax Grant: A grant equal to 50 percent of any Alcoholic Beverage Tax. 

The Town of Bartonville retains the first $50,000 in annual sales and use taxes generated by the 
development, which is accounted for in the General Fund sales tax revenue line item.  

**Note: Because the annexed LTC area was already included in the taxing jurisdiction of the 
DCFWDs, annexation of the property by Bartonville created a local sales and use tax anomaly. 
The special districts in this area exceeded the local 2-percent sales and use tax cap allowed by 
state law. This resulted in the DCFWDs retaining their sales and use tax allocations for the LTC, 
which excluded the Bartonville Crime Control and Prevention District from collecting in this 
overlapping area. 
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GENERAL FUND ALLOCATIONS 
 
Revenues 
 

Ad Valorem Tax  $1,200,000  43.13% 
Sales & Use Tax  $890,000  31.99% 
Franchise Fees  $260,000  9.35% 
Permits & Licenses  $179,000  6.43% 
Fines  $100,000  3.59% 
Other  $153,000  5.50% 
TOTAL  $2,782,000  100.00% 
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Expenses 
 

Police Personnel  $999,580  39.93% 
Admin Personnel  $568,183  22.70% 
Contracted Services  $378,950  15.14% 
Transfers  $210,000  8.39% 
Admin Operations  $197,970  7.91% 
Police Operations  $136,548  5.45% 
Municipal Court  $12,000  0.48% 
TOTAL  $2,503,231  100.00% 
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Town of Bartonville

GENERAL FUND

 FY2023

Approved

Budget 

 FY2024

Approved

Budget 

 FY2025

Approved

Budget 
ESTIMATED BEGINNING FUND BALANCE       1,571,799          362,322          539,673 

TRANSFER FROM FUND BALANCE

Transfer to Reserve Fund          282,596                       -                       - 
Transfer to Street Improvement Fund (Not Restricted)       1,000,000                       -                       - 

REVISED FUND BALANCE          289,203          362,322          539,673 

REVENUES

Property Taxes          943,000       1,050,000       1,200,000 

Ad Valorem Current 1,045,000  1,195,000  

Ad Valorem Delinquent 2,500          2,500          

Ad Valorem Pent & Int 2,500          2,500          

Sales & Beverage Tax          759,800          785,000          890,000 

Sales Tax Revenue 700,000     800,000     

Mixed Beverage Allocation 85,000       90,000       

Franchise Fees          157,500          200,000          260,000 

Electric/Gas  Franchise Fees 160,000     200,000     

Solidwaste Franchise Fees 20,000       20,000       

Telephone Franchise Fees 15,000       15,000       

Water Franchise Fees 5,000          25,000       

Permit & Development Fees          162,900          180,000          179,000 

Construction Inspection Fees 30,000       -                  

Permits:Business C of O Permits 1,000          1,000          

Permits:Commercial Bldg Permits 10,000       2,000          

Permits:Contractor Registration Fees 5,000          5,000          

Permits:Gas Well Inspection Fees 27,750       27,750       

Permits:Health/Food Permits 7,800          7,800          

Permits:Red Tag Fees 1,000          1,000          

Permits:Residential Bldg Permits 80,000       120,000     

Permits:Septic Permit Fee 7,000          10,000       

Permits:Sign or Tree Permits 300             300             

Permits:Special Event/Race Permit 100             100             

Permits:Truck Permit 50               50               

Permits:Zoning/Subdivision/DRC/Fees 10,000       4,000          

Municipal Court            60,000            85,000          100,000 

Municipal Court Fines 70,000       85,000       

Court Costs - Court CC Payments 15,000       15,000       

Other/Transfer            64,000          169,300          153,000 

Interest Earned 120,000     140,000     

LOESE Training Funds 1,000          1,000          

Transfer from BCDC 10,000       10,000       

Child Safety Collected 2,000          2,000          

TOTAL REVENUE       2,147,200       2,469,300       2,782,000 
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Town of Bartonville

GENERAL FUND

 FY2023

Approved

Budget 

 FY2024

Approved

Budget 

 FY2025

Approved

Budget 

EXPENDITURES

ADMINISTRATION        

Salaries & Wages          421,410          430,393          455,946 

Salaries 352,503     370,129     

Certification 7,200          7,200          

Overtime Wages 6,413          6,400          

Vacation Buy Back 1,000          6,800          

Longevity Pay 288             576             

Mileage Pay 7,000          9,000          

Retirement - TMRS 49,585       48,073       

Workers Compensation 1,412          1,609          

Payroll Taxes 4,992          5,691          

Unemployment Taxes 468             

Medical Benefits            74,974            76,276          112,237 

Health and Dental 76,276       112,237     

Advertisements & Notices              4,500              4,500              4,500 

Appraisal & Tax Collection Services              9,000              9,000            10,300 

Appraisal District 6,000          7,300          

County Tax Collection 3,000          3,000          

Contracted Services          307,310          344,610          378,950 

Animal Control 13,860       15,000       

Building Inspections 50,000       55,000       

Code Enforcement 8,400          

Contract Labor 17,300       17,300       

Engineering/Surveying Services 90,000       90,000       

Gas Well Inspections 24,750       24,750       

Legal 75,000       90,000       

Sanitarian & Health Inspections 14,000       7,000          

Health Inspections 9,000          

Planning Services 42,000       42,000       

Tree Trimming 15,000       17,000       

Codification 2,700          3,500          

Audit & Accounting Services            15,000            22,500            25,000 

Fees & Service Charges              1,170              1,170              1,170 

Bank Service Charges 500             500             

County Filing Fees 670             670             

Banners & Signs            10,000            10,000              8,000 

Clean Up Day              7,000              9,000              5,000 

Computer Hardware & Software            30,000            46,430            32,000 

Supplies/Postage/Printing            13,500           13,500           13,500 

Postage 3,500          3,500          

Operations and  Supplies 3,500          3,500          

Office Supplies/Sm Ofc Equip 4,000          4,000          

Copier/Printing Expense and Supplies 2,500          2,500          

Copier Lease/Supplies/Maintenance              5,000              7,500              7,500 

Dues & Memberships              4,000              5,000              5,000 

Election Expense            12,500            14,000            14,000 

Insurance - Property & Liability              5,872              7,500              8,000 

Inclement Weather              8,000 

Repairs & Maintenance            27,000            41,000            30,000 

Public Assistance              1,180              1,180              2,500 

Publications/Subscriptions              1,500              1,500              1,500 
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Town of Bartonville

GENERAL FUND

 FY2023

Approved

Budget 

 FY2024

Approved

Budget 

 FY2025

Approved

Budget 

Records Management              6,000              6,000              6,000 

Town Meetings/Events              6,000            21,000            17,000 

Town Meetings/Events 3,000          5,000          

Special Events 18,000       12,000       

Travel & Training              6,000              8,000            12,000 

Utilities            17,500            17,500            17,500 

Capital Improvements                       -            50,000            50,000 
ADMIN EXPENSES          986,416       1,147,559       1,225,603 

POLICE DEPARTMENT          

Salaries & Wages          595,835          677,527          803,259 

Salaries 508,100     623,979     

Certification Wages 10,800       12,600       

Overtime Wages 52,945       29,951       

Vacation Buy Back 1,800          8,000          

Longevity Pay 1,320          960             

Retirement - TMRS 71,143       84,833       

Payroll Taxes 7,153          9,946          

Workers Compensation 24,267       32,171       

Unemployment Insurance 819             

Medical Benefits            97,113          102,415 196,321        

Health and Dental 102,415     196,321     

Vehicle Maintenance:  Auto Maint/Repair/Carwash              8,000            12,000            12,000 

Operations & Supplies            20,000            20,000            20,000 

Computer Software & Maintenance            20,000            29,631            29,631 

Contracts - DCSO Communications Contract              7,500              8,000              8,000 

Dues & Memberships              1,000              1,000              2,000 

Fuel & Lubricants            15,000            22,000            22,000 

Insurance            32,917            32,917            32,917 

Insurance - Auto 12,500       12,500       

Insurance - Police Liability 12,500       12,500       

Insurance - Property & Liability 7,917          7,917          

Meetings              1,500 

Travel & Training              3,000              3,500              4,500 

Uniforms              4,000              4,000              4,000 
POLICE EXPENSES          804,365          912,990       1,136,128 

MUNICIPAL COURT
Municipal Court Expenses              5,400              6,600            12,000 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES       1,796,181       2,067,149       2,373,731 

TRANSFERS FROM GENERAL FUND

Transfer to Grants (Lantana Town Center 380)          210,000          210,000          210,000 

TOTAL TRANSFERS FROM          241,600          314,000          210,000 

TRANSFERS IN

Transfer From Crime Control & Prevention District                       -                       -            30,000 

TOTAL TRANSFERS IN            30,000 

REV OVER/(UNDER) EXP & TRANSFERS          109,419            88,151          228,269 

ESTIMATED ENDING FUND BALANCE          398,622          450,473          767,942 

Adopted Fiscal Year 2024-2025 Budget Page 20 of 41



Town of Bartonville

Street Maintenance Sales Tax Restricted Fund

Fund: 170 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025

 Budget 

 Adopted 

Budget 

 Approved 

Budget 
ESTIMATED BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 1,246,109        673,109           830,486           

REVENUES

Street Sales Tax             265,000             400,000             550,000 

Interest Earned                 2,000               60,000               38,000 

Transfer from General Fund                          -                          -                          - 

FM ILA - Transfer to Street                          -                          -                          - 
 TOTAL REVENUE             267,000             460,000             588,000 

EXPENDITURES

Engineering/Surveying Services               60,000               60,000               60,000 

Street Maint/Repair             100,000             100,000             250,000 

Street Projects             680,000                          -          1,000,000 
TOTAL EXPENSES             840,000             160,000          1,310,000 

REV OVER/(UNDER) EXP           (573,000)             300,000           (722,000)

ESTIMATED ENDING FUND BALANCE             673,109             973,109             108,486 
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Town of Bartonville

Street Improvement Fund-Council Designated

Fund: 310 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025
 Adopted

Budget 

 Adopted 

Budget 

 Approved

Budget 
ESTIMATED BEGINNING FUND BALANCE -                        -                        245,361           

TRANSFERS IN

Transfer in from General Fund 1,000,000        1,000,000        -                         
 TOTAL  1,000,000        1,000,000        -                        

EXPENDITURES

Street Projects -                         754,640           -                         

-                         -                         -                         
TOTAL EXPENSES -                        754,640           -                        

REV OVER/(UNDER) EXP 1,000,000        245,361           -                        

ESTIMATED ENDING FUND BALANCE 1,000,000        245,361           245,361           
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Town of Bartonville

Reserve Fund

Fund: 150 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025
 Adopted 

Budget 

 Adopted 

Budget 

 Approved 

Budget 
ESTIMATED BEGINNING FUND BALANCE             317,404             318,404             600,000 

INTEREST & TRANFERS IN

Interest Earned                 1,000               15,000               15,000 

Transfer in from Fund Balance             266,596 
 TOTAL                  1,000             281,596               15,000 

ESTIMATED ENDING FUND BALANCE             318,404             600,000             615,000 
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Town of Bartonville

Economic Development Liability

(Lantana Town Center Grants)
Fund: 180 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025

 Adopted 

Budget 

 Adopted 

Budget 

 Approved 

Budget 
ESTIMATED BEGINNING FUND BALANCE            80,499            25,499          270,711 

TRANFERS IN

 Transfer from General Fund          210,000          210,000          210,000 
 TOTAL           210,000          210,000          210,000 

EXPENDITURES

LTC Sales Tax Grants          175,000          165,000          175,000 

LTC Property Tax Grants            90,000            54,000            75,000 
TOTAL EXPENSES          265,000          219,000          250,000 

REV OVER/(UNDER) EXP          (55,000)            (9,000)          (40,000)

Transfer in from Fund Balance 9000
ESTIMATED ENDING FUND BALANCE            25,499            16,499          230,711 
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Town of Bartonville

Building Maintenance Fund

Fund: 300 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025
 Adopted

Budget 

 Adopted 

Budget 

 Approved

Budget 
ESTIMATED BEGINNING FUND BALANCE                       - 

TRANFERS IN

Interest Earned                  300                  300                       - 

Transfer from General Fund            10,000            10,000                       - 
 TOTAL             10,300            10,300                       - 

EXPENDITURES

Building Improvements-Town Hall            15,000            15,000                       - 
TOTAL EXPENSES            15,000            15,000                       - 

REV OVER/(UNDER) EXP            (4,700)            (4,700)                       - 

Transfer in from Fund Balance 4700
ESTIMATED ENDING FUND BALANCE            (4,700)            (4,700)                       - 
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Town of Bartonville

Court Security Fund-Restricted

Fund: 210 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025
 Adopted 

Budget 

 Adopted 

Budget 

 Approved

Budget 
ESTIMATED BEGINNING FUND BALANCE                 7,995                 4,835                 2,175 

REVENUE

 Building Security Fees                 2,000                 2,500                 3,000 
 TOTAL                  2,000                 2,500                 3,000 

EXPENDITURES

Court Building Security                 3,660                 3,660                 3,660 

Municipal Court Security                 1,500                 1,500                 1,500 
TOTAL EXPENSES                 5,160                 5,160                 5,160 

REV OVER/(UNDER) EXP                (3,160)                (2,660)                (2,160)

Transfer in from Fund Balance
ESTIMATED ENDING FUND BALANCE                 4,835                 2,175                       15 
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Town of Bartonville

Court Technology Fund - Restricted

Fund: 220 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025
 Adopted 

Budget 

 Adopted 

Budget 

 Approved 

Budget 
ESTIMATED BEGINNING FUND BALANCE                 2,865                 1,965                 1,265 

REVENUE

 Court Technology Fees                 1,700                 2,000                 2,700 
 TOTAL                  1,700                 2,000                 2,700 

EXPENDITURES

Court Software/Hardware                 2,600                 2,700                 2,700 

                         -                          -                          - 
TOTAL EXPENSES                 2,600                 2,700                 2,700 

REV OVER/(UNDER) EXP                   (900)                   (700)                          - 

Transfer in from Fund Balance
ESTIMATED ENDING FUND BALANCE                 1,965                 1,265                 1,265 
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Town of Bartonville

Court Truancy Fund - Restricted

Fund: 230 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025
 Adopted 

Budget 

 Proposed 

Budget 

 Approved 

Budget 
ESTIMATED BEGINNING FUND BALANCE                 6,122                 7,822               10,322 

REVENUE

 Court Technology Revenue                 1,700                 2,500                 3,700 

Local Truancy and Prevention Diversion Fee                 1,700                 1,700 
 TOTAL                  1,700                 2,500                 3,700 

EXPENDITURES

                          -                          -                          - 

                         -                          -                          - 
TOTAL EXPENSES                          -                          -                          - 

REV OVER/(UNDER) EXP                 1,700                 2,500                 3,700 

ESTIMATED ENDING FUND BALANCE                 7,822               10,322               14,022 
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Town of Bartonville

Community Development Corporation 

Fund: 800 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025

 Adopted 

Budget 

 Amended 

Budget 

 Approved 

Budget 
ESTIMATED BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 653,750        497,000        497,000        

REVENUES

Sales Tax Revenue          197,950          120,000          120,000 

Interest Earned              2,000            25,000            25,000 

Transfer In from Fund Balance          252,725              2,125 
 TOTAL REVENUE          199,950          397,725          147,125 

EXPENDITURES

Grant Expenses/Projects          100,000          243,500          100,000 

Other            20,875            15,625            12,625 

Marketing       14,500       12,000 

Postage             625             625 

Supplies              4,500              1,500              1,500 

Computer Software         1,000         1,000 

Copier/Printing Expense and Supplies             500             500 

Contracted Services            62,100            37,100            13,000 

Consulting Fees       25,000         1,500 

Legal         6,000         1,500 

Traffic Study         6,100       10,000 

Old Town Improvements            50,000 - 

Old Town Maintenance & Repairs            40,000            40,000            10,000 

Salary Transfer to Town            20,000            10,000            10,000 
TOTAL EXPENSES          247,475          397,725          147,125 

REV OVER/(UNDER) EXP          (47,525) - - 

Transfer in from Fund Balance 2,125             2,125             
ESTIMATED ENDING FUND BALANCE          606,225 497,000        497,000        
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Town of Bartonville

Crime Control Prevention District 

Fund: 900 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025

 Adopted 

Budget 

 Amended

Budget 

 Approved 

Budget 
ESTIMATED BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 187,317        178,517        425,000        

REVENUES

Sales Tax Revenue            96,750          100,000          120,000 

Interest Earned 400              7,000              7,000 

Grants and Donations              1,500              1,500              1,500 
 TOTAL REVENUE            98,650          108,500          128,500 

EXPENDITURES

Audit  Accounting Expense 250 250 250 

Bonds 200 200 200 

Police/Other            36,500            37,500            39,500 

Blue Santa         1,500         1,500 

National Night Out         3,000         3,000 

Salary to Town*       30,000       30,000 

Training Expense         3,000         5,000 

Police/Supplies            70,500          184,200          189,450 

Computer Software       13,200       13,200 

Equipment       50,000       71,250 

Uniform & Apparel Expense         9,000         9,000 

Squad Car Accessories       16,000         1,000 

Vehicle Maintenance       16,000       15,000 

Vehicle Replacement       80,000       80,000 
TOTAL EXPENSES          107,450          222,150          229,400 

REV OVER/(UNDER) EXP             (8,800)        (113,650)        (100,900)

Transfer in from Fund Balance         2,650 
ESTIMATED ENDING FUND BALANCE          178,517            64,867          324,100 
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